
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Pensions Committee 
 
Tuesday, 28 June 2022, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 



 

Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Friday, 17 June 2022 

 
 

Pensions Committee 
Tuesday, 28 June 2022, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Cllr Elizabeth Eyre (Chairman), Cllr Karen Hanks, 

Cllr Adrian Hardman, Cllr Luke Mallett and 
Cllr Scott Richardson Brown 
 

 Co-opted Members  
 
 Jane Evans Employee 

Representative 
 Shane Flynn Employer side 
 Cllr Trish Marsh Herefordshire Council 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies/Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 27 June 2022). 
Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be 
made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed in this agenda 
and on the website. 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2022 
(previously circulated). 

 

5  Pension Board and Pension Sub-Committee Minutes 
 

1 - 2 

6  LGPS Central Update 
 

3 - 26 

7  Pension Investment Update 
 

27 - 76 

8  Pension Fund Unaudited Annual Accounts 2021/22 
 

77 - 134 

9  Business Plan 
 

135 - 150 

10  Risk Register 151 - 168 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

11  Governance Update 
 

169 - 188 

12  UK Stewardship Code 
 

189 - 260 

13  Training Update 
 

261 - 262 

14  Forward Plan 
 

263 - 266 

 



 
  

 

Pensions Committee – 28 June 2022 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
28 JUNE 2022 
 
PENSION BOARD AND PENSION INVESTMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 

 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Committee is asked to note the Minutes of the Pension Investment Sub-

Committee and Pension Board. 
 

2. As set out in the Terms of Reference of the Pension Investment Sub Committee, all 
decisions taken and recommendations will be reported back to the next available 
ordinary meeting of the Pensions Committee in the form of the minutes of the PISC. A 
link to its Minutes on the Council’s web site is set out below. 
 
3. The Pensions Board has requested that their deliberations be reported to the 
Committee and a link to its Minutes on the Council’s web site is also set out below.  

 
4. The relevant Minute for this meeting relates to the Pensions Investment Sub-
Committee meetings on 13 and 14 June 2022 and the Pension Board meeting on 7 June 
2022. 
 

Supporting Information 
 
Links to the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee and Pension Board Minutes can be 
found below: 
Browse m
[...]
at the date of this report, that is subject to change without notice. It does not constitute an offer or an invitation by or

on behalf of LGPS Central Limited to any person to buy or sell any security. Any reference to past performance is not a guide to the future.

The information and analysis contained in this publication have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed to be reliable but LGPS Central

Limited does not make any representation as to their accuracy or completeness and does not accept any liability from loss arising from the use

thereof. The opinions and conclusions expressed in this document are solely those of the author.

This document may not be produced, either in whole or part, without the written permission of LGPS Central Limited.

Share Class and Benchmark performance displayed in GBP.

Performance is shown on a Net Asset Value (NAV) basis, with gross income reinvested where applicable.

All information is prepared as of 13 June 2022

This document is intended for PROFESSIONAL CLIENTS only.

LGPS Central Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Registered in England. Registered No: 10425159.

Registered Office: Mander House, Mander Centre, Wolverhampton, WV1 3NB

P
age 25



Classified as Confidential
C

O
N

F
I

D
E

N
T

I
A

L

“One Central 

team, working 

in partnership 

to invest with 

purpose and 

deliver superior 

returns”

P
age 26



  

 

Pensions Committee – 28 June 2022 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
28 JUNE 2022 
 
PENSION INVESTMENT UPDATE  
 

 

Recommendation 
 
1.   The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 

a) The Independent Financial Adviser's fund performance summary and 
market background be noted (Appendices 1 and 2);  
 

b) The update on the Investment Managers placed 'on watch' by the 
Pension Investment Sub Committee be noted; 

 
c) The funding position compared to the investment performance be noted; 
 
d) The update on the Equity Protection current strategy be noted. 

 
e) The update on Responsible Investment activities, Local Authorities 

Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) (Appendix 3) and Stewardship investment 
pooling be noted; and  
 

f) The update on the LGPS Central report on the voting undertaken on the 
Funds behalf be noted (Appendices 4 to 6).  

 

Background 
2. The Committee will receive regular updates on Fund performance. The Fund's 
Independent Financial Adviser has provided a Fund performance summary and a brief 
market background update at Appendix 1 up to the end of March 2022 together with the 
following supporting information.  
 

 Portfolio Evaluation overall Fund Performance Report up to the end of March 2022 
(Appendix 2) 

 
The market background update is provided to add context to the relative performance 
and returns achieved by the Fund's investment managers. 
 
3. The Committee also receives regular updates regarding 'on watch' managers and 
will receive recommendations in relation to manager termination in the event of a loss of 
confidence in managers by the Pension Investment Sub Committee (Appendix 1). 

 
Property and Infrastructure Commitments  
4. The table below highlights the total commitments to the end of March 2022 being 
£931million and the amount that has been drawn, i.e., the capital invested being 
£592million (64%). These types of investments can take several years to be fully 
committed.  

Page 27

AGENDA ITEM 7



 

Pensions Committee – 28 June 2022 

 

Table 1: Property and Infrastructure Commitments  
Property & Infrastructure Commitments   Commitment 

£'m 
Amount 
Drawn 

March 2022 

% 

Total Commitment Property Investments   332 212* 64% 

Total Commitment Infrastructure Investments   599** 380 63% 

          

Total   931 592 64% 

* Note that Venn I and Walton St I is coming to an end and capital is currently being recalled. Also now includes 2 
Forestry allocations of £50k and £75k respectively 
** Includes recent BSIF II, Igneo (Was First Sentier) EDIF III & Stonepe
[...]
tee 28 June 2022 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
28 JUNE 2022 
 
PENSION FUND UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2021/22 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the unaudited Pension Fund 
Annual Accounts 2021/22 (Appendix 1) and the review of the level 3 Fund 
investments (Appendix 2) be approved. 

  

Background 
 

2.   The annual report is a key communications channel between the fund and a wide 
variety of stakeholders and will be available at the Committee in October 2022. The 
report contains information relating to the Pension funds unaudited annual accounts 
(which are part of the Annual Report) including the fund investments, administration, 
governance, valuations, accounts and membership. 
 

Legislative Requirements and Guidance 
 
3.   The requirement for and content requirements of LGPS pension fund annual reports 
in England and Wales was initially introduced under Regulation 34 of the LGPS 
(Administration) Regulations 2008. For reporting periods beginning 1 April 2014 and 
beyond, the statutory requirement in England and Wales can be found in Regulation 57 
of The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013.   
 
4.   CIPFA published updated guidance in January 2022 that represents a general 
framework for pension fund administering authorities to meet their statutory obligation to 
prepare and publish an annual report for the pension fund. The Department for 
Communities and Local Government has adopted this guidance as statutory guidance 
for the purposes of regulation 57(3) in the 2013 Regulations. 
 
5.   The CIPFA guidance included the requirement for specific information to be 
published to assist the production of the scheme annual report compiled by the LGPS 
scheme advisory board. 

 

Some Key Highlights are as follows: 
6. The key points to note on the accounts are as follows (figures in brackets relate to the 
equivalent 2020/21 position).  
 

 The Fund had a revenue deficit of £7.4m before the net return on
[...]
ributions. 
Therefore, for year-end there is a timing issue between the information we are using to 
closedown our accounts in a timely manner to the availability of the most up to date 
valuation information from our level 3 investment managers. 

 
12. The differences in valuation each year are normally below the Auditors materiality 
levels overall which is 1% of the Fund value as at the 31 March 2022 being £35.8m. 
Appendix 2 provides a comparison to the market valuations within the custodian report 
to those provided by the Fund managers towards the end of May / beginning of June 
2022. This shows a difference of £10.8m which is mainly due to an increase in 
valuations. 

 
13. The key reason for the increases in valuation will be the more positive outlook in 
terms of asset valuations in particular as the Covid recovery continues. The Property 
and Infrastructure Managers all have professional independent valuers who value the 
Fund’s assets every 6 months at the end of June and end of December. Therefore, the 
valuation increase would not have been reflected in the valuations provided to the 
custodian at the time of reconciling the Funds overall assets at year-end. 

 
14. The Finance Manager for Investment & Treasury Management and the Funds 
Independent Investment advisor meet quarterly with all the Funds level 3 Managers and 
discuss asset performance, valuation, impact of Covid, risk, etc as part of these 
meetings which are covered in the investment update to Pensions Investment Sub 
Committee on a quarterly basis. 

 
15. Pensions Committee are asked to note the process on how level 3 investments are 
shown at fair value in the final accounts and agree that these were a fair assessment at 
the time the draft accounts were provided to the auditors. The Pensions Committee is 
also asked to note the differences in valuation reflected in Appendix 2 acknowledging 
that these are below the materiality levels of the Fund. 
 

Supporting Information 

 Appendi
[...]
ainability Fund 3 42.50 42.50 0.00 0.0%

Property Fund AEW 3 20.10 20.10 0.00 0.0%

Total Property 207.69 205.10 -2.59 -1.2%

Infrastructure 

UK Infrastructure - Green Investment Bank 3 44.60 44.60 0.00 0.0%

UK Infrastructure - Hermes I 3 56.30 55.90 -0.40 -0.7%

UK Infrastructure - Hermes II 3 48.60 47.70 -0.90 -1.9%

US Infrastructure Fund - Stonepeak Fund III 3 122.00 114.40 -7.60 -6.2%

US Infrastructure Fund - Stonepeak Fund IV 3 20.99 20.50 -0.49 -2.3%

Infrastructure Fund Igneo EDIF II (was First Sentier) 3 114.45 116.00 1.55 1.3%

Infrastructure Fund Igneo EDIF III (was First Sentier) 3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Infrastructure Fund - BSIF I 3 44.70 44.20 -0.50 -1.1%

Infrastructure Fund - BSIF II 3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Infrastructure 451.65 443.30 -8.35 -1.8%

Other residual Funds 3.20 3.20 0.00 0.0%

Stock Lending CLT 5.30 5.30 0.00 0.0%

Total Fund Valuation 3,553.09 3,543.00 -10.09 -0.3%

TOTAL LEVEL 3 INVESTMENTS 715.09 704.30 -10.79 -1.5%

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Pensions Committee – 28 June 2022 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
28 JUNE 2022 
 
BUSINESS PLAN 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Worcestershire Pension Fund 
(WPF) Business Plan as at 25 May 2022 be noted. 

 
Background and update 

 
2. We are not aware of any matters that needed to be escalated. 
 
3. We have not received any new IDRPs, experienced any new data breaches or 
had to report anything to The Pensions Regulator since the last quarterly, rolling 
Business Plan. In 2021 / 2022 we had no data breaches, 1 Internal Dispute 
Resolution Procedure (IDRP) and 1 complaint (NB complaints generally do not 
escalate to IDRPs). 
 
4. Our latest pensions administration Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) are 
reassuring and in line with targets set. As detailed in Section 5, in March 2022 and for 
the full LGPS year 2021 / 2022, we met our average target turnaround for all 12 of our 
key measured processes. 37 deaths have 
[...]
proposed Policy on Representation (Appendix 1); and Policy on 
Conflicts of Interest (Appendix 2) be approved. 

 
Background 
 

2. The Fund regularly reviews all its statements of policy / strategy, particularly 
when new legislation or guidance is issued.  
 
3. In preparation for Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities’ 
(DLUHC’s) response to the recommendations from Scheme Advisory Board’s (SAB’s) 
Good Governance project, the Fund has drafted two new policies that are included as 
appendices to this Governance Update: one on representation and one on conflicts of 
interest. 

 
4. The Fund has been updating its Business Plan and Risk Register, its key 
operational / planning / management documents, quarterly since March 2019. From 
the latest (May 2022) versions of these it is worth highlighting from a governance 
perspective that the County Council’s IT department have reviewed our pensions 
administration system’s supplier’s Cyber Security Review 2022 and concluded that it 
passes muster. 

 
5. The Fund also produces quarterly Good Governance Position Statements and 
updates on reviewing the objectives for and performance of the Fund’s independent 
investment adviser. The latest versions of both are included as appendices to this 
Governance Update. 

 
 

Supporting information 
 

 Appendix 1 - Draft Policy on Representation  

 Appendix 2 - Draft Policy on Conflicts of Interest  

 Appendix 3 - Good Governance Position Statement May 2022 

 Appendix 4 - Update on reviewing the objectives for and performance of the 
independent investment adviser 

 
 

Page 169

AGENDA ITEM 11



 

Pensions Committee – 28 June 2022 

Contact Points 
 
Chris Frohlich, Engagement Manager  
Tel: 01905 844004 
Email: cfrohlich@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Rob Wilson 
Pensions Investment & Treasury Management Manager 
Tel: 01905 846908 
Email: RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper Officer (in this case the Chief Financia
[...]
ension 
Investment Sub Committee 
and Pension Board satisfied 
with the quality and content of 
any training requested. 
 

P
age 187



Task  Current Position as at end of 
May 2022 

KPI / Outcome 

G. Ensure the Fund complies with relevant 
investment pensions regulations, 
legislation and supporting guidance, and 
reflects the policies approved by the 
Pensions Committee. 
 

• There have been no instances 
of non-compliance with 
relevant regulations or policies. 

• No instances of non-
compliance with relevant 
regulations or policies. 

 
 

P
age 188



  

 

Pensions Committee 28 June 2022 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
28 JUNE 2022 
 
UK STEWARDSHIP CODE  
 

 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the 2021 Stewardship Code 

application for the Fund submitted on the 30 April 2022 be noted.  
 

Background and update 
 

2. The introduction of the Stewardship Code in July 2010 by the Financial Reporting 
Council (FRC) strongly encouraged best practice in respect of investor engagement. The 
expectation was that institutional investors should publish a statement in respect of their 
adherence to the code. Compliance with the Code was on a voluntary basis.  
 
3. The Fund previously agreed it’s Stewardship Compliance Statement at Committee 
on the 28 November 2018 and became a signatory to the Code. The Committee were 
informed at its March Committee in 2021 that the UK Stewardship Code 2020 had been 
revised and had twelve principles. 

 
4.  The Fund submitted its 2020 application which was provided at the June 2021 
Committee and received notification from the FRC (reported to the October Committee) 
that we (along with several LGPS funds) had been successful in becoming a signatory to the 
2020 Stewardship Code, something which 64 organisations out of 189 organisations 
(including 147 asset managers, 28 asset owners including pension funds and insurers, and 
14 service providers including data and information providers and investm

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Pensions Committee Tuesday, 28 June 2022 
Date of Issue: 07 July 2022 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Pensions Committee 

County Hall, Worcester  

Tuesday, 28 June 2022, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Elizabeth Eyre (Chairman), Cllr Karen Hanks Cllr Trish Marsh, and 
Cllr Scott Richardson Brown 
 
 

Available papers 
 
The members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2022 (previously 
circulated). 

 

376 Apologies/Named Substitutes (Agenda item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Adrian Hardman, Cllr Luke Mallett, Shane 
Flynn and Cllr Roger Philips (Chairman of the Pension Board). 
 

377 Declarations of Interest (Agenda item 2) 
 
Cllr Trish Marsh declared interests as a member of the Pension Scheme and in 
her role as a member of Herefordshire Council in driving carbon reductions. 

 

378 Public Participation (Agenda item 3) 
 
None. 
 

379 Confirmation of Minutes (Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2022 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

380 Pension Board and Pension Sub-Committee Minutes 
(Agenda item 5) 
 



 
Pensions Committee Tuesday, 28 June 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Pension Board and 

Pension Investment Sub-Committee be noted. 
 

381 LGPS Central Update (Agenda item 6) 
 
The Committee considered the LGPS Central (LGPSC) Update and a 
presentation by Gordon Ross of LGPS Central. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 In response to a query, Gordon Ross confirmed that John Nestor and 
Eithne McManus had left their roles as Non-Executive Directors with 
LGPSC 

 The recent recruitment by LGPSC of a Chief Legal, Compliance and 
Risk Officer was welcomed 

 In response to a query, Gordon Ross indicated that LGPSC had been 
recruiting staff at graduate level. As part of the recruitment process, 
candidates were required to undertake psychometric tests. New recruits 
received a two year training programme which included rotation 
between different elements of the work of the pool 

 What reasons and been provided by staff for leaving the pool and what 
measures had LGPSC undertaken to prevent further departures? 
Gordon Ross explained that some staff had left for better paid 
opportunities elsewhere. To try and retain staff, LGPSC provided each 
member of staff with a career path within the pool. Staff were paid as 
well as possible and were offered the opportunity to join an attractive 
pension scheme. The tuition provided to new recruits was more focused 
and provided a greater range of learning than other companies could 
offer. Recruitment had been particularly impacted by remote working as 
staff were able to take higher paid jobs without having to move location. 
LGPSC had decided not to require staff to stay with the pool for a 
certain length of time after joining 

 In response to a query relating to the Global active emerging markets 
fund Worcestershire were invested in, Gordon Ross commented that a 
three year review process was in place to ensure its funding 
arrangements were fit-for-purpose and was likely to be concluded in 
September 2022 

 This Fund’s investment philosophy had generally been a preference for 
a conviction investment approach and therefore over-diversification of 
managers was not considered suitable. Would LGPSC be taking on 
board this Fund’s views in relation to the emerging markets review? 
Gordon Ross responded that all partner views would be taken into 
account as part of the 3 year investment review 

 In relation to a query about benchmarking, Gordon Ross explained that 
LGPSC used benchmarks that reflected the relevant markets 

 Was LGPSC confident that despite the recent poor performance in the 
emerging markets that circumstances would improve. Gordon Ross 
stated that the performance in the emerging markets had been greatly 
impacted by the Russian situation. In addition, because performance 
was measured against traditional market benchmarks, there had been a 



 
Pensions Committee Tuesday, 28 June 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

degree of lag. He was confident that over the longer term, performance 
would improve 

 Were there any lessons to learn from the Russian situation? Gordon 
Ross responded that there was a need to delve deeper into companies 
within the emerging markets and to gain a greater understanding of how 
markets reacted to world events 

 Did LGPSC analyse the approaches taken by partner funds to see if 
they did anything differently? Gordon Ross commented that in order to 
develop appropriate products, it was important that LGPSC had an 
understanding of the needs and workings of partner funds 

 Philip Hebson commented that emerging markets had had a particularly 
difficult recent period, not just because of the Russian situation but also 
as a result of the response to the recent Covid outbreak in China. As 
the Fund worked through the strategic asset allocation review, thought 
needed to be given to the investment approach taken in emerging 
markets. The attitude of China to human rights issues was also a major 
cause of concern. It would be helpful for the Fund to have input in these 
issues but the question was where the line should be drawn in relation 
to these types of investment issues and the risk appetite for investments 
on an ethical basis rather than just on a sustainable basis. Gordon Ross 
added that ESG was an integral part of LGPSC’s investment strategy 
however he acknowledged that this approach differed in the emerging 
markets. China had its own economic issues which made it less of a 
financial draw than before 

 In response to a query, Philip Hebson commented that LGPSC had 
been more responsive to the views of partner funds in relation to the 
situation in Russia than a number of other pools. In relation to emerging 
markets, LGPSC were looking to address existing performance issues 
to an extent by adding a value manager to the portfolio but it was felt 
that adding another investment manager was not the answer. This Fund 
needed to consider an alternative approach if LGPSC continued with 
that approach and failed to meet targets 

 It was queried why LGPSC had located in Wolverhampton. Philip 
Hebson responded that there were financial benefits in comparison to 
Birmingham. However, LGPSC insisted that staff attended their offices 
at least two days a week and homeworking had had an impact on their 
ability to recruit 

 It was commented that homeworking had a negative impact on staff 
performance.  

 

RESOLVED that the LGPS Central update and presentation be noted. 

 

382 Pension Investment Update (Agenda item 7) 
 
The Committee considered the Pension Investment Update. 
 
Philip Hebson, the Fund’s Independent Investment Advisor introduced the 
report and made the following points: 
 

 The Fund had a total commitment of £150m to the Gresham House 
Forestry Fund VI of which £50m had been committed to stage one. The 



 
Pensions Committee Tuesday, 28 June 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

commitment to stage two of the Fund had already been increased to 
£75m but an opportunity had arisen to accelerate that investment with 
an option to invest a further £10m to stage two. This investment would 
be in forestry located in Wales and would not only provide diversification 
from a geographical perspective but also in terms of species of tree and 
therefore lessen the risk of disease. The overall commited investment in 
the Fund would remain unchanged. This investment was not part of the 
LGPSC portfolio of investments with partner funds 

 The Fund had been speaking to investment managers and LGPSC to 
get an understanding of the social investment opportunities (other than 
social housing) that would satisfy the requirements of the Government’s 
Levelling Up agenda. It should be noted that the Fund already had a 
social element within its portfolio. The outcome of this fact-finding 
exercise would be reported back to this Committee 

 The funding level was estimated to be 100% in March 2022 but markets 
had been volatile since then. Despite this volatility, the Fund remained 
at a healthy funding level due the impact of the diversification of assets 
and the Equity Protection Strategy. Mercer, the Fund’s actuary had 
taken a more pragmatic approach than expected and recognised the 
long-term nature of investment  

 The Equity Protection Strategy had been effective in protecting the 
Fund from the market falls. However, the point was approaching when a 
decision would need to be made whether to continue with the Strategy 
should the market drop to such a low level that the benefits to the Fund 
were negligible 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 In response to query on Forestry, Philip Hebson explained that different 
timber was used for different businesses therefore it was important to 
have a diversification in the type of trees grown. This would ensure 
long-term income generation for the forestry investment and mitigate 
the impact of disease. This was important because the forestry industry 
could insure against any circumstances apart from the impact of 
disease. The forestry industry was able to mitigate the risk of fires with 
appropriate planning, diversification of tree species and fire breaks 

 The proposed increase in the commitment to the Gresham House 
Forestry Fund VI from £75m to £85m was supported.   

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) The Independent Financial Adviser's fund performance 

summary and market background be noted (Appendices 1 and 
2);  
 

b) The update on the Investment Managers placed 'on watch' by 
the Pension Investment Sub Committee be noted; 

 
c) The funding position compared to the investment performance 

be noted; 
 



 
Pensions Committee Tuesday, 28 June 2022 

Page No | 5 
 

d) The update on the Equity Protection current strategy be noted. 
 

e) The update on Responsible Investment activities, Local 
Authorities Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) (Appendix 3) and 
Stewardship investment pooling be noted; and  
 

f) The update on the LGPS Central report on the voting undertaken 
on the Funds behalf be noted (Appendices 4 to 6); and 

 
g) The Fund’s commitment to the Gresham House Forestry Fund VI 

be increased from £75m to £85m. 
 

383 Pension Fund Unaudited Annual Accounts 2021/22 (Agenda 
item 8) 
 
The Committee considered the Pension Fund Unaudited Annual Accounts 
2021/22. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 In response to a query, Rob Wilson confirmed that the estimated overall  
McCloud liability for the Fund was in the region of £29m 

 The value of property and infrastructure was difficult to determine. Was 
there a process in place for checking property valuations? Rob Wilson 
explained that the Fund Managers used a professional independent 
valuer to value the assets every 6 months for assurance purposes 

 Did the Fund consult expert forestry valuers to ensure that the value of 
its investments was accurate? Philip Hebson advised that the Fund did 
not have the necessary expertise to undertake such valuations in such 
a specialist area. However, as part of the due diligence when investing 
in the Fund, assurance was gained that expert valuers in this field were 
used to place an annual valuation . The value of forestry land had 
increased in recent times which had benefited the Fund. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) The unaudited Pension Fund Annual Accounts 2021/22 (Appendix 

1) be approved; 
 

b) The process on how level 3 investments are shown at fair value in 
the final accounts be noted; 

 
c) The level 3 investments reflected a fair assessment of value at the 

time the draft accounts were provided to the auditors be agreed; 
and 

 
 d)  The differences in valuation of level 3 investments reflected in 

Appendix 2 be noted acknowledging that these are below the 
materiality levels of the Fund. 

 



 
Pensions Committee Tuesday, 28 June 2022 

Page No | 6 
 

384 Business Plan (Agenda item 9) 
 
The Committee considered the Business Plan. 
 
In the ensuing debate, Rob Wilson indicated that Richard Sultana had been 
appointed the Head of Pensions Administration for the Fund and would be 
taking up his post in two months. 
 

RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Pension Fund (WPF) Business 

Plan as at 25 May 2022 be noted.  
 

385 Risk Register (Agenda item 10) 
 
The Committee considered the Risk Register. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 In response to a query, Rob Wilson undertook to consider whether it 
would be appropriate to include an additional risk on the Register 
associated with geographical impact of investments 

 It was not clear whether some risks had been impacted by the 
mitigation measures. Michael Hudson undertook to provide an 
indication of the direction of travel against each risk in the Register in 
future 

 In response to a query about the inclusion of a risk associated with the 
impact of inflation, Michael Hudson explained the contributions of 
employers were fixed so that there would be no impact. 

 

RESOLVED that the 25 May 2022 Worcestershire Pension Fund Risk 

Register be noted. 
 

386 Governance Update (Agenda item 11) 
 
The Committee considered the Governance update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 It was requested that the updated pension administration structure be 
included in a future governance report 

 Concern was expressed that the wording in the Policy on 
Representation was contradictory in relation to political balance and 
political representation. It was therefore agreed that this wording would 
be reviewed by officers and amended as appropriate 

 Concern was expressed about the wording in the Policy on Conflicts of 
Interest in relation to the examples of potential conflicts of interest. It 
was therefore agreed that this wording would be reviewed by officers 
and amended as appropriate 

 In response to a query, Rob Wilson confirmed that the Fund was able to 
transfer carbon credits for the Forestry Fund, but the value and 
mechanism for doing this was relatively early in the market place. 



 
Pensions Committee Tuesday, 28 June 2022 

Page No | 7 
 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) The Governance Update be noted;  

 
b) The proposed Policy on Representation (Appendix 1); and Policy 

on Conflicts of Interest (Appendix 2) be approved; and 
 

c) The updated pension administration structure be included in a 
future Committee report. 

 

387 UK Stewardship Code (Agenda item 12) 
 
The Committee considered the UK Stewardship Code. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 Officers were thanked for their work in producing the latest version of 
the UK Stewardship Code which had been submitted to the Financial 
Reporting Council (FRC) 

 Concern was expressed about the lack of clarity within some of the 
Stewardship report examples in understanding how voting outcomes 
were assessed. 

 

RESOLVED that the 2021 Stewardship Code application for the Fund 

submitted on the 30 April 2022 be noted. 
 

388 Training Update (Agenda item 13) 
 
The Committee considered the Training Update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, it was agreed that members would be provided with a 
clearer steer as to which future training events would be provided in-house and 
the benefits to members of attending individual sessions. 

 
RESOLVED that the training update be noted. 

 

389 Forward Plan (Agenda item 14) 
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan. 
 
In the ensuing debate it was requested that more future Committee dates be 
included in the Forward Plan. 

 
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted. 

 
 

 



 
Pensions Committee Tuesday, 28 June 2022 

Page No | 8 
 

The meeting ended at 12.18pm. 
 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


